

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

VOTEAMERICA; VOTER
PARTICIPATION CENTER; and
CENTER FOR VOTER
INFORMATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State
of the State of Georgia; SARA
GHAZAL, JANICE JOHNSTON,
EDWARD LINDSEY, and
MATTHEW MASHBURN, in their
official capacities as members of the
STATE ELECTION BOARD,
Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE; NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE; NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE; and GEORGIA
REPUBLICAN PARTY, INC.,
Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01390-JPB
Judge J.P. Boulee

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Plaintiffs’ Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on Their First
 Amendment Claims Against the Ballot Application Restrictions2

 a. Plaintiffs’ Ballot Application Mailers Are Core Political
 Expression Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....2

 b. The Ballot Application Restrictions Are Content-Based
 Restraints on Speech Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....8

 c. The Ballot Application Restrictions Curtail Plaintiffs’
 Associational Activities and are Subject to Strict Scrutiny10

 d. Neither *Anderson-Burdick* nor *Citizens United* Standards Apply
 Here12

 e. The Ballot Application Restrictions Fail Under Any Heightened
 Scrutiny13

 i. The Mailing List Restriction if Not Narrowly Tailored
 Nor Rationally Related to the States Interests14

 ii. The Prefilling Prohibition is Not Narrowly Tailored Nor
 Substantially Related to the State’s Interests.....16

 iii. The Disclaimer Provision is Not Narrowly Tailored Nor
 Substantially Related to the State’s Interests.....19

 II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm21

 III. The Balance of Equities Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor, and a
 Preliminary Injunction Is Not Adverse to Public Interest.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	17
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corporation</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11-12
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	12-13
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	9
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Kemp</i> , 1:21-CV-02070-JPB, 2021 WL 7501466 (N.D. Ga. June 24, 2021).....	22
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Kemp</i> , 1:21-CV-02070-JPB, 2021 WL 2826094 (N.D. Ga. July 7, 2021).....	24
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	16
<i>Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020)	6
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 957 (W.D. Wis. 2020).....	22
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	15

DSCC v. Simon, No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 WL 4519785
 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020)..... 4

Fitzgerald v. Alcorn, 285 F. Supp. 3d 922 (W.D. Va. 2018)..... 22

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) 12

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville, 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 23, 25

Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... 10

League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State,
 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) 23

League of Women Voters of Tennessee v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706
 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 4, 5, 11, 12, 13

Lichtenstein v. Hargett, 489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)..... 5

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio, 319 U.S. 141 (1943) 16

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 8, 15

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 12, 13

Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... 23

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 1, 4-5, 8, 12

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 11

NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida, No. 21-12355, 2022 WL 1613291
 (11th Cir. May 23, 2022) 7

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger, 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) 24

People First of Alabama v. Secretary of State for Alabama,
 815 F. App'x 505 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 24

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 5, 11

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 23-24

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 9

Republican National Committee v. Common Cause Rhode Island,
 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)..... 23

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 19

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 7

Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) 7

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 14

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 7

VoteAmerica v. Schwab, No. CV 21-2253-KHV, 2021 WL 5918918
 (D. Kan. Dec. 15, 2021).....4, 5, 10-11, 14

Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 6

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 22

Statutes & Regulations

52 U.S.C. § 20507 18

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-234..... 18

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(C)(ii) 17, 19
